

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 92 OF 2009**

Sau. Sunita Laxman Kolhe ... Petitioner  
versus  
Arjunchandra Swarupchandra Chouhan & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 350 OF 2016**

Smt. Sunita Laxman Kolhe ... Petitioner  
versus  
Nirmal Arjun Chavan & Ors. ... Respondents

.....

Ms. Deepali Deherkar i/b. Mr. Mandar Limaye for the Petitioner.

Mr. Nirmal Arjun Chavan, Respondent No.1 present in person.

Mr. Shantaram A. Patil for Respondent No.2 present in person.

Mr. V.M. Mali, AGP for the Respondent - State.

.....

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND  
M.M.SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : 12 JUNE 2024**

**P.C. :**

. Series of the orders have been passed in these contempt petitions which are pending since the year 2009. The defiance of the Contemnors is clear, as recapitulated in the order dated 28 March 2024. Upon issuance of bailable warrant, Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have remained present in the Court.

2. The learned AGP informs that the Deputy Director has found that withdrawing recognition of the schools would be against the interest of the students.

3. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Court should consider lifting the veil and proceeding individually against these trustees and the office bearers. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that details of the personal properties of the trustees will be placed on record by way of an affidavit. Affidavit to be filed within a period of two weeks from today giving necessary particulars. If so requested, the concerned police station will assist the Petitioner in gathering this information.

4. Stand over to **3 July 2024**.

5. The presence of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 is not dispensed with till further orders. They shall remain present in the Court for every hearing of these contempt petitions

**(M.M.SATHAYE, J.)**

**(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)**